

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER
COMMISSIONERS OF THE U.S. FOOD
AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Counsel of Record
MARGARET M. DOTZEL
ALYSSA M. HOWARD
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M St. NW
Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
wschultz@zuckerman.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 23-235

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,

No. 23-236

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF FORMER FDA COMMISSIONERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Former commissioners and acting commissioners of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (Former FDA Commissioners)¹ respectfully request leave to submit a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners.

Although Former FDA Commissioners recognize that such motions are not favored, proposed *Amici* respectfully submit that the unusual circumstances here merit the Court's consideration. Pursuant to

¹ Former FDA Commissioners are: David A. Kessler, M.D.; Jane E. Henney, M.D.; Margaret Hamburg, M.D.; Michael A. Friedman, M.D.; Joshua M. Sharfstein, M.D.; Stephen Ostroff, M.D.; and Norman E. "Ned" Sharpless, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress granted FDA broad authority to approve drugs and to modify the applicable postmarketing restrictions..... 5

 A. The Agency’s drug approval process requires rigorous review of available scientific evidence. 6

 B. After a drug’s approval, FDA continues to monitor safety data and retains the authority to restrict its distribution through REMS. 9

II. After careful review confirming the safety and efficacy of mifepristone, FDA approved the drug in 2000. 10

III. Consistent with the FDCA and FDA regulations and mifepristone’s improved safety profile, FDA amended the drug’s postmarketing restrictions in 2016 and 2021.13

IV. Under the proper standard of review, which requires significant deference to FDA’s scientific experts, the challenges to FDA’s decisions must be rejected. 15

V. FDA’s 2016 changes to mifepristone’s REMS were not arbitrary and capricious.....	18
VI. FDA’s decision not to enforce the in-person dispensing requirement in 2021 was not arbitrary and capricious.	21
VII. Allowing the Fifth Circuit’s decision to stand would upend FDA’s drug approval system and harm patients.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	16
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	15, 22
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	3-4, 17, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	5
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Pharm. Mfg. Rsch. Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 17

<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 56 F.4th 992 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner,</i> 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg,</i> 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</i> 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	9
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(h).....	9
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, Tit. IX, 121 Stat. 922:	
§ 901, 121 Stat. 922.....	9
§ 909(b), 121 Stat. 950-951 (21 U.S.C. note).....	9

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.56	5
21 U.S.C. § 201.57	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c)	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.126	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	8, 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.520	9
Final Rule: New Drug, Antibiotic, and Biological Drug Product Regulations; Accelerated Approval, 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claudia Diaz Olavarrieta et al., <i>Nurse versus physician-provision of early medical abortion in Mexico: a randomized controlled non-inferiority trial</i> , 93 Bull World Health Organ 249 (2015)	20
--	----

Cong. Budget Off., <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021).....	24
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Effectiveness and Acceptability of Medical Abortion Provided through Telemedicine</i> , 118 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 296 (2011).....	18
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>The Public Health Implications of the FDA Update to the Medication Abortion Label</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (June 30, 2016).....	8
Elizabeth G. Raymond et al., <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 215 (2012).....	18
Rachel Roubain et al., <i>Abortion Pill Fight May Have Broader Implications for FDA Drug Approval</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 15, 2023)	7
Gilda Sedgh et al., <i>Mifepristone for Abortion in a Global Context: Safe, Effective and Approved in Nearly 100 Countries</i> , Guttmacher Inst.	12
Katie Thomas, <i>The Unseen Survivors of Thalidomide Want to Be Heard</i> , New York Times (Mar. 23, 2020)	3
U.S. Food & Drug. Admin., <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS)</i>	

<i>Single Shared System for Mifepristone</i> 200 mg (Jan. 2023).....	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Food and Drug</i> <i>Administration: Approval and</i> <i>Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex,</i> GAO-08-751 (Aug. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Food and Drug</i> <i>Administration: Information on Mifeprex</i> <i>Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts,</i> GAO-18-292 (Mar. 2018)	18, 19, 21
U.S. Gov't Pub'g Off., <i>RU-486: Demonstrating a Low</i> <i>Standard for Women's Health?: Hearing Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Crim. Just., Drug Pol'y, & Hum. Res.</i> <i>of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong.</i> (2006)	11
Paul M. Wax, <i>Elixirs, Diluents, and the Passage of the 1938</i> <i>Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act,</i> 122 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 456 (1995)	2
